The Mayor and Council for the City of Maysville met on Monday, June 6, 2022, at 4 Homer Street, 7:00 p.m...

Present: Mayor Richard Presley, Councilmembers, Junior Hardy, Richard Parr, Scott Harper, City Administrator/City Clerk Barbara Thomas.

Mayor Presley opened the meeting with the invocation and Pledge of Allegiance to the flag. The innovation was given by Mayor Presley.

The minutes of Regular Meeting, May 2 and Special Called meeting May 26, 2022, was approved as read by a motion made by Councilmember Richard Parr, seconded by Councilmember Junior Hardy. Motion carried.

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

An estimate was received from Dale Construction \$3,250.00 to install a 10" valve at Mangum Bridge Road Vault. After discussion a motion was made by Councilmember Richard Parr, seconded by Councilmember Junior Hardy to accept the bid. Motion carried.

An estimate of \$689.00 from Jamison Services, LLC Pest Control was approved as presented to Council. This is the cost to get hid of Muskrats at the pond at Maysville City Park. A motion to approve this was made by Councilmember Scott Harper, seconded by Councilmember Richard Parr. Motion carried.

An Intergovernmental Agreement to put TPLOST on the ballot for the November election was approved as presented by Banks County Government. The motion to approve was made by Councilmember Scott Harper, seconded by Councilmember Junior Hardy. Motion carried.

The Council asked the City Administrator to contract the Dominion Tower Company to setup a time and date to meet at the city park. The Council would like to discuss the tower location.

The resignation of Charles Rutledge was accepted by the Mayor and Council on May 30, 2022. Chief Josh White came back to the Council and ask that Mr. Rutledge be reinstated due to his other job not working out. A motion was made by Councilmember Richard Parr, seconded by Councilmember Scott Harper to reinstate his employment with no lost time or benefits. Motion carried.

**OLD BUSINESS:** 

None

Adjournment:

Motion to adjourn was made by Councilmember Richard Parr, seconded by Councilmember Scott Harper. Motion carried.

Barbara Thomas

August 1, 2022